

COPY

S253574

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

SUPREME COURT
FILED

OCT 31 2019

LEOPOLDO PENA MENDOZA, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

v.

Deputy

FONSECA MCELROY GRINDING, INC., ET AL.,
Defendants and Respondents.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, CASE No. 17-15221
JUDGE WILLIAM H. ORRICK, CASE No. 3-15-CV-05143-WHO

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JUSTICE AT WORK LAW GROUP

Tomas E. Margain, SBN 193555
84 West Santa Clara Street, Suite 790
San Jose, California 95113
Telephone: (408) 317-1100
Email: Tomas@jawlawgroup.com

ESNER, CHANG & BOYER

Stuart B. Esner, SBN 105666
Holly N. Boyer, SBN 221788
234 East Colorado Boulevard, Suite 975
Pasadena, California 91101
Telephone: (626) 535-9860
Email: sesner@ecbappeal.com
hboyer@ecbappeal.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants

S253574

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LEOPOLDO PENA MENDOZA, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

V.

FONSECA MCELROY GRINDING, INC., ET AL.,
Defendants and Respondents.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, CASE No. 17-15221
JUDGE WILLIAM H. ORRICK, CASE No. 3-15-CV-05143-WHO

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JUSTICE AT WORK LAW GROUP

Tomas E. Margain, SBN 193555
84 West Santa Clara Street, Suite 790
San Jose, California 95113
Telephone: (408) 317-1100
Email: Tomas@jawlawgroup.com

ESNER, CHANG & BOYER

Stuart B. Esner, SBN 105666
Holly N. Boyer, SBN 221788
234 East Colorado Boulevard, Suite 975
Pasadena, California 91101
Telephone: (626) 535-9860
Email: sesner@ecbappeal.com
hboyer@ecbappeal.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. NOTHING DEFENDANT ARGUES NEGATES THAT THE MOBILIZATION WORK THESE PLAINTIFFS WERE PERFORMING WAS IN EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT UPON PUBLIC WORK AND THEREFORE PLAINTIFFS WERE ENTITLED TO A PREVAILING WAGE FOR THAT MOBILIZATION WORK..... 4

 A. Just Because Section 1772 Is Contained In Article 2 Of The Prevailing Wage Law Statutes, Does Not Justify Rendering That Statute A Nullity As Defendant Argues..... 5

 B. Plaintiffs’ Mobilization Work Was Necessarily In The “Execution” Of A Contract For Public Work. 12

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Marina Point, Ltd. v. Wolfson</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 721	10
<i>Mendiola v. CPS Security Solutions, Inc.</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 833	15
<i>Morillion v. Royal Packing Co.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 575	15
<i>O.G. Sansone Co. v. Department of Transportation</i> (1976) 55 Cal.App.3d 434	7, 13
<i>People v. Arias</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 169	6
<i>People v. McCall</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 175	5
<i>Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26	8
<i>Reliable Tree Experts v. Baker</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 785	6
<i>Sharon S. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 417	8
<i>Sheet Metal Workers' Internat. Assn., Local 104 v. Duncan</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 192	7, 12, 13
<i>Tuolumne Jobs & Small Business All. v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1029	6
<i>Williams v. SnSands Corp.</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 742	13, 14
<i>Wittenburg v. Beachwalk Homeowners Assn.</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 654	8
STATUTES	
Labor Code, § 1720.9	8
